Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1969 Assembly Bill 124

Date published: May 14, 1969

CHAPTER 24, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 27.30 (5) (d) of the statutes, relating to financial reports by the officers in charge of certain county fairs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

27.30 (5) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:27.30 (5) (d) The proper officers of each county agricultural society, association or board entitled to state aid under this subsection shall submit to the department a complete accounting system for such society, association or board and no state aid shall be paid to such society, association or board until a satisfactory system of accounts has been approved by the department, and installed according to its instructions. Such officers shall, within 120 days after any fair held by their organization, cause to be made and published as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, in the county in which the fair is held, a financial statement showing the financial condition of the organization before and after the fair unless such fair is owned and operated by a county, in which case the financial statement shall be published as part of the county board proceedings after the approval thereof by the county board. Such financial statement shall include all receipts. disbursements, accounts receivable and accounts payable in connection with the operation of the fair as the department requires. Approved May 8, 1969.